

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASSAN EL-NAHAL,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID YASSKY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Respondents

RICHARD DEARING*
SUSAN P. GREENBERG
SUSAN PAULSON
**Counsel of Record*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Taxi and Limousine Commission’s collection of taxi trip data as part of a program of pervasive regulation of the taxi industry	3
B. The TLC’s replacement of cumbersome, paper trip reporting with an electronic record-keeping system.....	6
C. The TLC’s discovery of fare overcharges in response to a consumer complaint and commencement of enforcement proceedings against El-Nahal.....	8
D. El-Nahal’s lawsuit against the City.....	10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION15

A. This case presents no occasion for review of the questions presented in the petition.....17

1. El-Nahal supplied no evidence that he had a property interest in a taxi at any time.....17

2. El-Nahal disavowed any claim based on an expectation of privacy in the trip data reported to the TLC.....19

B. Threshold defects aside, there is also no circuit split for this Court to resolve.20

C. This case would be a particularly poor vehicle for addressing broader GPS-related Fourth Amendment questions.23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexandre v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73642 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	18
<i>Buliga v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94024 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007)	4, 5, 8
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	24
<i>Matter of Carniol v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</i> , 126 A.D.3d 409 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	8
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. ___, ___, 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	19
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	20
<i>Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 6
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Barraza-Maldonado</i> , 732 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 750 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20

<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 708 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	13

**CHARTER PROVISIONS, RULES, AND
STATUTES**

35 R.C.N.Y. § 2-28(a) (2003)	24
35 R.C.N.Y. § 58-22	5
35 R.C.N.Y. § 68-02	6
35 R.C.N.Y. § 68-04	6
35 R.C.N.Y. § 75-25(c)(2)	6
35 R.C.N.Y. § 80-20	5
35 R.C.N.Y. Chapter 58	4
35 R.C.N.Y. Chapter 80	4
35 R.C.N.Y. Chapters 51-83	5
N.Y. CPLR, Chapter 78	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-501	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-504(a)(1)	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-506	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-507(a)(2)-(3)	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-507(b)(1)	6
N.Y.C. Charter Ch. 65 § 2300	5
Supreme Court Rule 14.4	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Anahad O'Connor, *Cabbies Cheat? Riders Express No Surprise*, New York Times (March 13, 2010), <http://nyti.ms/2pb8J73>..... 8
- N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commission, *2014 Taxicab Fact Book*, <http://on.nyc.gov/11BKyi8> (last visited April 19, 2017) 7
- N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commission, *2016 TLC Fact Book*, <http://on.nyc.gov/1SUBN6m> (last visited April 19, 2017) 7
- N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commission, *About TLC*, <http://on.nyc.gov/1qKOzpF> (last visited April 19, 2017) 5
- Orin S. Kerr, *The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies: Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution*, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 801 (2004) 25
- Rebecca Harshabarger, *City busts 659 cabbies for overcharging passengers*, New York Post (June 26, 2014), <http://nyp.st/2oboHtC> 8
